
Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where
individuals, communities and businesses flourish

Health and Wellbeing Board

The meeting will be held at 2.00 pm on 12 March 2015

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL

Membership:

Councillors Cllr Barbara Rice (Chair), Cllr John Kent, Cllr Tunde Ojetola, Cllr Joy 
Redsell

Mandy Ansell, (Chief Operating Officer, Thurrock NHS Clinical Commissioning 
Group)
Dr Andrea Atherton, (Director of Public Health, Southend and Thurrock Councils)
Dr Anand Deshpande, (Chair, Thurrock NHS Clinical Commissioning Group)
Len Green, (Lay member, Clinical Commissioning Group)
Barbara Brownlee, (Director of Housing, Thurrock Council)
Roger Harris, (Director of Adults, Health and Commissioning, Thurrock Council)
Kim James, (Chief Operating Officer, Healthwatch Thurrock)
Carmel Littleton, (Director of Children's Services, Thurrock Council)

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Minutes 5 - 8

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board meeting held on 9 February 2015

3  Urgent Items

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

4  Declaration of Interests 



5  Health and Social Care Learning Disability Self Assessment 9 - 38

6  Health and Social Care Transformation Programme Update 39 - 52

7  The 2014 Annual Public Health Report 53 - 142

8  Troubled Families Report 143 - 200

9  Children and Young People’s and Demography JSNA 
documents 

201 - 414

10  Charter for Older People Report 415 - 420

11  Care And Support Specialised Housing Fund: Phase 2 421 - 426

12  Forward Plan 427 - 428

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Ceri Armstrong, Strategy Officer by sending an email to 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 4 March 2015



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
to be recorded.
Members of the public not wishing any speech or address to be recorded for 
publication to the Internet should contact Democratic Services to discuss any 
concerns.
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities.
If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have any special 
requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact the 
Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee.
The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed provided it has 
been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to ensure that it will not 
disrupt proceedings.
The Chair of the meeting ma
[...]
 health and wellbeing 

5. Protect and promote our clean and green environment 

 Enhance access to Thurrock’s river frontage, cultural assets and leisure opportunities 
 Promote Thurrock’s natural environment and biodiversity
 Ensure Thurrock’s streets and parks and open spaces are clean and well maintained

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 9 February 
2015 at 2.00 pm

Present: Councillors Barbara Rice (Chair), John Kent and 
Joycelyn Redsell

Mandy Ansell, (Chief Operating Officer, Thurrock NHS Clinical 
Commissioning Group)
Dr Andrea Atherton, (Director of Public Health, Southend and 
Thurrock Councils)
Len Green, (Lay member, Clinical Commissioning Group)
Barbara Brownlee, (Director of Housing, Thurrock Council)
Roger Harris, (Director of Adults, Health and Commissioning, 
Thurrock Council)
Kim James, (Chief Operating Officer, Healthwatch Thurrock)
Carmel Littleton, (Director of Children's Services, Thurrock 
Council)

Apologies: Councillors Tunde Ojetola

In attendance: Sharon Grimmond – HWBB Business Manager
Beata Malinowska - Senior Delivery Improvement Consultant, 
North East London Commissioning Support Unit 
Christopher Smith - Adults, Health and Commissioning 
Programme Manager 
Sean Clark – Head of Corporate Finance

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

41. Minutes 

The Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board, held on 09th February 2015, 
were approved as a correct record.

42. Urgent Items 

There were no items of urgent business

43. Declaration of Interests 

There were no declarations of interested declared. 

44. Developments  in Primary Care Thurrock CCG report 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



The CCG has a Primary Care Steering Group which includes partners from 
Thurrock Council and Thurrock Healthwatch. 

The three areas Thurrock CCG sees as challenges are: 

[...]
rganisation for the Better Care Fund which 
will be governed via the section 75 agreement.

A performance framework will be established, with a scorecard in place to 
measure progress and outcomes. 

The Board were made aware that regular financial reports will be required as 
part of the Agreement.

 
RESOLVED:

Recommendation agreed.  

47. Forward Plan 

Cllr Rice informed the Board of the dates of future meetings, it was agreed 
that a meeting should be organised for June.   

The meeting finished at 3.05 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 8

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


12 March 2015 ITEM: 5

Thurrock Health and Wellbeing Board

Health and Social Care Learning Disability Self 
Assessment 
Report of:  Kelly Jenkins Commissioner for Learning Disability and Mental Health 
and Catherine Wilson Strategic Lead for Commissioning and Procurement, Adults, 
Health and Commissioning

Accountable Director: Roger Harris Director Adults Health and Commissioning

This report is Public

Purpose of Report: The purpose of this report is to ensure that the Health and Well 
Being Board are informed about the Learning Disability Self-Assessment in order to 
ratify the document.

1.0 Introduction and Background:

1.1 The background to the introduction of the Learning Disability Self Assessment 
is that 12 years ago as part of the White Paper Valuing People it was created as 
a consistent tool to support the development and implementation of the initial 11 
objectives of Valuing People and has changed and developed with all 
subsequent work around learning disability and the introduction of the Care Act 
2014. As noted the assessment gives a bench marking tool across the country 
and affords the opportunity to learn from good practice nationally.  

1.2 The Thurrock Learning Disability Self Assessment focuses on three key areas 
described
[...]
lity Self Assessment

Report Author Contact Details:

Kelly Jenkins Commissioner for Learning Disability and Mental Health and 
Catherine Wilson Strategic Lead for Commissioning and Procurement, Adults, 
Health and Commissioning

Page 14



Appendix 1: Learning Disability Self Assessment Framework
RAG Rating for Thurrock
Health and Well Being Board March 2015

1

SECTION A Staying Healthy Guidance note Measure THURROCK RAG RATING
A1: Learning disabilities Quality 
Outcomes Framework (QOF) register 
in primary care

There is concern that many people 
with learning disabilities (LD) are 
unknown to services and do not 
subsequently get access to the 
healthcare they need. This indicator 
aims to encourage the building of 
accurate registers to ensure equity 
of access to healthcare for people 
with learning disabilities. All people 
with learning disabilities need to be 
identified using the QOF. Local data 
needs to be scrutinised and systems 
put in place in primary care to 
ensure that all people with learning 
disabilities are put on the QOF 
register.

LD registers reflect prevalence 
data AND data stratified in 
every required data set (e.g. 
age / complexity / autism 
diagnosis / black and minority 
ethnicities etc.).

LD registers reflect 
prevalence data but are not 
stratified in every required 
data set (e.g. age / 
complexity).

The numbers of people on LD 
registers reflect the requirements 
outlined in the

QOF.

Data cleansing of the registers is 
ongoing to ensure all relevant 
information has been recorded for 
each individual

A2: Finding and managing long term 
health conditions: obesity, diabetes,

cardiovascular disease, epilepsy

Currently there is little specific 
comparative data between the 
health of people with learning 
disabilities and the non-learning 
disabled population, yet we know 
that people with learning 
disabilities have poorer access to 
healthcare and die younger than 
their non-learning disabled peers. 
There is a lack of robu
[...]
A Profile of Older People in Thurrock     10 
   
Chapter 2 Ageing Well          15 
 

Chapter 3 In Focus - Dementia in Thurrock      45 
 
Chapter 4  Maintaining Independence and Self-care     53 
 
Chapter 5  Carers          72 
 
Appendix 1 Update on Recommendations of 2013 Annual    77 

Public Health Report 
 

References           79  

 

 

 

Acknowledgements 
 
Key Authors 
Helen Horrocks – Strategic Lead Commissioner for Public Health 
Andrea Atherton – Director of Public Health 
Nicola Smith - Public Health Intelligence Analyst 
Maria Payne – Health Needs Assessment Manager 
 
Contributors 
Debbie Maynard – Head of Public Health, Sue Matthews – Public Health Registrar, 
Sue Bradish – Public Health Manager, Leroy Richards – Public Health Manager, 
Kevin Malone – Public Health Manager, Jacquie Sweeney – Health Improvement 
Officer, Alison Nicholls – Carers Strategy Officer, Sarah Turner- Older People 
Commissioner, Tania Sitch - Strategic Lead Prevention and Independence 
Ceri Armstrong – Strategy Officer, Christopher Smith – BCF Programme Manager 

Page 59



4 
 

Foreword 

The purpose of the Annual Public Health Report is to provide an important record of 
the health of the local population, highlighting major issues and problems and 
making recommendations to address them. This year I have chosen to focus on the 
health and wellbeing of older people in Thurrock. 
 
Both nationally and locally we are seeing a shift in the age structure of the 
population, with significant increases in the proportion of the population aged over 
65.    
 
Ill health and the need for health and social care services is greater in old age and 
particularly in the over 80’s, where we expect to see the largest relative growth in 
population size in the next twenty years. In addition to meeting this growing demand 
we are faced with the challenge of a reduction in the growth of public funding for 
these services over the coming years. 
 
The health and well-being of older pe
[...]
 recognition of patients nearin gthe end 

of life.,” Royal College of General Practitioners, 2011. 

[89]  Department of Health, “End of life care strategy: promoting high quality care for all adults at 

the end of life.,” Department of Health, London, 2008. 

[90]  Carers Trust, “Carers Trust The Role of a Carer,” 2014. [Online]. Available: 

http://www.carers.org/role-carer. [Accessed 10 December 2014]. 

[91]  Carers UK, “Facts about carers 2014 policy Briefing,” Carers UK, 2014. 

[92]  Department of Health, “Guidance. Care Act factsheets,” 23 October 2014. [Online]. Available: 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/care-act-2014-part-1-factsheets/care-act-

factsheets--2#factsheet-1-general-responsibilities-of-local-authorities-prevention-

information-and-advice-and-shaping-the-market-of-care-and-support-services. [Accessed 10 

December 2014]. 

[93]  Carers UK, “The State of Caring 2013,” Carers UK, 2013. 

[94]  Carers UK, “Carers Manifesto,” Carers UK, 2014. 

[95]  The Health and Social Care Information Centre, “Personal Social Services Carers Survey 2012-

13,” 2013. 

 

 

Page 141



This page is intentionally left blank



12 March 2015 ITEM 8

Health and Wellbeing Board

Troubled Families Programme 

Report of: Teresa Goulding, Service Manager, Troubled Families

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Non-Key

Accountable Head of Service: Andrew Carter, Head of Care and Targeted 
Outcomes

Accountable Director: Carmel Littleton, Director of Children’s Services 

This report is Public

Purpose of Report: To inform the Health and Wellbeing Board of the Troubled 
Families Programme and the introduction of Phase 2

Executive Summary

The purpose of this report is to provide the Health and Wellbeing Board with an 
update on the progress and performance of Thurrock’s Troubled Families 
Programme.  

Significant progress has been made since October 2014, with the total number of 
families turned around, increasing from 169 (47%) to approximately 306 (85%), 
which has been achieved through effective practice evaluation and data 
management. 

The high level of progress made, secured Thurrock’s place in the national role out of 
Phase 2 of the Troubled Families programme, which commences in April 2015. This 
was only possible for Local Authorities achieving 75% of their target by February 
2015. 

Phase 2 of the Troubled Families Programme carries the same objective, however 
the way in which families are identified and ‘turned-around’ is locally decided. This 
will enable Thurrock to work closely with key partners to identify and address local 
need and determine measures of significant and sustained progress.

Page 143

Agenda Item 8



1 Recommendation(s):

1.1 In order to meet and exceed the national target to enter the second 
phase of the Troubled Families Programme, a number of activities were 
carried out, including; robust family and data analyses and financial 
framework workshops.

1.2 Whilst the completion of these activities enabled the target to be met, 
they also highlighted areas of improvement surrounding practice into 
data management and further development work, surrounding the 
understanding and application of the Financial Framework (2012). 

1.3 Strengthening these areas, will provide a reflection on lessons learned 
from Phase 1, enabling a seamless transition into Phase 2. Robust 
identification processes are essential to manage the increased number 
of Troubled Families. Furthermore, in order to effectively measure 
significant and sustained progress, a local formula must be determined 
and embedded in practice to satisfy future payment by result windows.

1.4 The key recommendations are as follows:

1.4.1 Full independent evaluation of Phase 1: Practice and Data Management to 
identify lessons learned and effectively manage risk and opportunity ahead of 
national role out.

1.4.2 Workforce development. Accredited bespoke training for Management, 
Programme Managers and identified lead professionals.

1.4.3 Outcomes Framework Planning. This should be underpinned by Thurrock’s 
strategic vision for children, families and communities and be developed in 
synergy with key partners, to ensure their corporate objectives are measured 
to secure their long-term buy-in. 

1.4.4 Develop robust data and quality management plan, and embed this in policy 
for the anticipated life of the programme (2015-2020). 

2 Introduction and Background:

2.1 The Prime Minister first announced the Troubled Families initiative in 
December 2010. The programme was designed to identify families with a high 
cost on the public purse and for Local Authorities to work in new and systemic 
ways to ‘Turn Around’ identified families. When achieved and evidenced, a 
quarterly payment by result would be awarded. This aimed to serve two 
purposes: a reduction in spending and more importantly, to provide Thurrock 
families with greater opportunities now and for generations to come. 
Thurrock’s target, as set by the DCLG, was to ‘Turn Around’ 360 families by 
May 2015.

Page 144



2.2 Thurrock Council alongside 151 other authorities signed up to the Troubled 
Families Agenda.  The aim of the Troubled Families programme is to change 
the lives of families who have multiple problems and indeed cause many 
problems in their local area; these are families who, despite the best efforts of 
partners, have not been changed.

2.2 These are families who are involved in crime and anti-social behaviour, have 
children not in school, have an adult on out of work benefits and cause a high 
cost to the public purse.

2.3 These families almost always have other often long-standing problems, which 
can lead to generational cycles of disadvantage. One estimate shows that in 
over a third of the identified troubled families, there are child protection 
problems. Another estimate suggests that over half of all children who are 
permanently excluded from school in England come from these f
[...]
iting this report the next window of opportunity to evidence 
where families are turned around and claim a payment by result is on the 20th 
February 2015. The expected amount received from such claims, will be in 
the region of £155,000.

4.3 Funding has enabled access to the Family Intervention Programme (FIP), 
which case manages up to 30 Troubled Family cases at one time. 
Furthermore the TF team have developed strong partnerships with the 
voluntary sector to commission a consortium of voluntary services that gives 
priority to referred troubled families, including such services as; SERICC, 
MIND and Open Door.  The TF team has also identified a number of positive 
links with local charities that offer white goods and furniture to troubled 
families who need it, with minimum or no cost to the authority or the family. 

4.4 Thurrock TF team ensures intervention delivery is always bespoke, centred 
round the needs of the family.  The team look for innovative ways of working 

Page 146



to a family centred approach to meet specific and often complex needs. 
Existing high performing services such as the Family Intervention Programme 
and Coram for parenting are still used. However, the bespoke, family centred-
approach is applied.

4.5 Payment by Result monies are used to further support Social Care cases. 
This enables Social Workers to apply for small amounts of money for basic 
items and/or small commissioned pieces of work for the families they’re 
working with. This is to support the family with the view to reducing their 
dependency on the local authority and reducing the cost to the public purse.

4.6 Using monies awarded through the programme, the TF team trained and 
appointed two volunteers who had previously successfully engaged with and 
were turned-around under the TF Programme. These volunteers have helped 
engage hard to reach families, which are proving to be an effective resource. 
Particularly in cases where identified families can see and hear 
[...]
, it was agreed that Thurrock would 
develop a Charter for Older People.  A consultation exercise was carried out during 
January and February (including a public event, utilising our on-line consultation 
portal and sending out hard copies of consultation documents to those who 
requested it) to ensure that Older People are able to shape the Charter.

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 That the Board notes the consultation response and agrees the Charter 
for Older People prior to Full Council approval.

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 The success of the Veterans Charter in Thurrock has led to cross party 
support to develop a Charter for Older People

2.2 This Charter is a pledge of the values and standards Older People should 
expect from the Council and its partners.  

2.3 The current consultation draft has been developed with Older People (please 
see section 5 for consultation activity).

2.4 Support from the Board for the Charter is being sought prior to Full Council.

Page 415

Agenda Item 10



3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options

3.1 Thurrock is seeing a significant growth in its older people’s population 
(particularly those aged 75+).  This document reflects both the challenges and 
opportunities we face as a community in responding to this change in 
demographics.

4. Reasons for Recommendation

4.1 There has been support both politically and from older people for the 
development of this charter.  This document has been shaped by older 
people.

5. Consultation (including Overview and Scrutiny, if applicable)

5.1 In early January a Charter for Older People in Thurrock was drafted.  This 
was circulated internally (Adult Social Care DMT and with Cllr. Rice and Cllr. 
Halden) for comment before progressing with the consultation.

5.2 Thurrock Coalition - our User Led Organisation (ULO) ran a consultation 
event with Older People on 26th January 2015.  This event was publicised at 
the Older People’s Parliament, Thurrock Over Fifties Forum (TOFF) and 

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 12 March 
2015 at 2.00 pm

Present:                  Councillors Barbara Rice (Chair), Joy Redsell, Bukky Okunade, 
John Kent, Tunde Ojetola.

Mandy Ansell, Acting Interim Accountable Officer, Thurrock 
CCG,  Dr Andrea Atherton, Director of Public Health, Barbara 
Brownlee, Director of Housing, Len Green, Lay Member CCG, 
Roger Harris, Director of Adults, Health and Commissioning, 
Kim James, Chief Operating Officer, Thurrock Healthwatch, 
Carmel Littleton, Director of Children’s Services, Sean O’ 
Callaghan, Vice Chair of Thurrock Community Safety 
Partnership

Apologies: Graham Carey, Safeguarding Adults Board (Chair), Dr Anjan 
Bose, Clinical Representative, Thurrock CCG
David Peplow Local Safeguarding Children’s  Board (Chair), 
Andrew Pike Director of Commissioning Operations, Essex and 
East Anglia
Dr Anand Deshpande, Chair of CCG Board

In attendance: Sharon Grimmond – HWBB Business Manager
Ceri Armstrong – Strategy Officer 
Kelly Jenkins – Commissioning Officer (item 6)
Andrew Carter - Head of Children’s Services (item 9) 
Teresa Goulding, - Service Manager, Troubled Families (item 9)
Justin Daniels Troubled Families Consultant (item 9)
Maria Payne Health Needs Assessment Manager (item 8)
Helen Horrocks Strategic Lead Commissioner for Public Health 
(item 8)

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

48. Minutes 

The Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 9th February 2015 
were approved as a correct record.

49. Urgent Items 

None

50. Declaration of Interests 



None

51. Matters Arising 

Future of Thurrock’s Walk-in Service
 An update was provided on the consultation of the future of Grays Walk-in 
Service.  Two events have been held to date, but concerns were raised that 
attendees were not representative of the service’s users. Future consultations 
will include engaging with young people.

52. Care and Support Specialised Housing Fund: Phase 2 (CASSH) 

The purpose of the report was to inform the Board about the development and 
focus of Thurrock’s CASSH bid – phase 2.  The Board were reminded that 
Thurrock had submitted a successful bid as part of phase 1 with the funding 
being used to develop 25 purpose-built flats for older people in Derry Avenue, 
South Ockendon. 

Phase 2 of the CASSH fund will focus on specialist affordable housing for 
adults and young people aged over 18 with Learning Disabilities, Mental 
Health and Autism. A bid of up to £120m will be submitted before 29th May 
2015. A joint working group will be established including representatives of– 
the CCG, Adults Social Care, Public Health and Housing. 

The Board were made aware that the bid would be underpinned by a number 
of core documents – including the Housing Strategy.  It was agreed that the 
Autism Strategy would also be referred to and consideration would be given to 
the inclusion of education, skills and training (CL to provide a link person).

It was felt that if successful, the fund would help to provide a local offer to 
people with needs that often had to be met out of Borough.

RESOLVED: Recommendation agreed. 
To bring the completed bid to the June Board meeting

53. Health and Social Care Learning Disability Self Assessment 

The report was presented by Kelly Jenkins, Commissioner for Learning 
Disability and Mental Health. 

The Self-Assessment tool is a national tool that focuses on three main areas: 
Staying Healthy, Saying Safe and Living Well. The self-assessment is 
extremely challenging but provides a means of identifying areas of 
improvement.  Thurrock has made progress on the ratings (rated as ‘red’, 
‘amber’ and ‘green’) Ratings for this year include 2 red, 17 amber, and 5 
green.  An action plan will be developed to respond to the red and amber-
rated areas and will be overseen by the Disability Partnership Board. 



Concerns were raised that two of the red-rated areas related to the Criminal 
Justice System.  Similar concerns had been raised at the Children and Young 
People’s Partnership Board.  Stronger links needed to be forged with the 
Probation Service in particular.  RH agreed to consider how stronger links 
could be made.

The Board were made aware that learning disabled residents were identified 
via GP registers – but that some development was required.  There was also 
a Learning Disability nurse at the Hospital. 

It was agreed that a report detailing how amber and red-rated areas will be 
progress will be brought to the September Board.

RESOLVED: Recommendation agreed.  
Report to be presented at the September Board

54. Health and Social Care Transformation Programme Update 

Care Act 2014 
The Care Act 2014 comes into operation from April 2015 and the key changes 
were summarised for Board members. From 2016, there will be a £72,000 
cap on care which could have a significant financial impact on the Council. 

Better Care Fund
The Better Care Fund is focused on transforming the health and care system 
which includes integration between health and social.  The Fund will be 
managed through a Section 75 agreement between the CCG and Council.  
This has now been agreed by Cabinet.  Significant progress has already been 
made through initiatives such as the Rapid Response and Assessment Team 
(RRAS), Joint Reablement Team (JRT), and Local Area Coordination (LAC). 

All areas have been asked to complete a readiness self-assessment which 
has to be signed off by the Board.  It was agreed that the self-assessment 
would be circulated and that final sign-off would be delegated to the Chair on 
behalf of the Board.  The CCG and Council would also be signatories and the 
Board asked that the self-assessment be shared with Healthwatch prior to 
submission.

Whole System Redesign          
A ‘case for change’ is currently being developed which will outline the future 
health and social care landscape.  The current health and social care system 
is extremely challenged and there is a need to work as a system as well as 
thinking of radical new ways of working and accelerating work that has 
already begun – for example self-care.

The ‘case for change’ will be brought to the June Board for discussion.

The Chair noted that there was already evidence of joint working making a 
difference, and shared the contents of a letter praising the work of the RRAS.



RESOLVED: Recommendation agreed.  

55. The 2014 Annual Public Health Report 

This was Andrea Atherton’s last meeting as Thurrock’s Director of Public 
Health and the Chair thanked her for her contribution. Interviews for a 
Thurrock Director for Public Health have been arranged for the 13th March.  

The report presented is an annual report on the health of people in Thurrock.  
The report was welcomed by the Board. 

Members felt that Thurrock’s councillors could play a more active role – e.g. 
for signposting of information. 

The Board discussed private home ownership and that a range of housing 
options for all age groups were being progressed as opposed to sheltered 
housing complexes. 

The Board suggested that a discussion with the planners was required to 
review how Section 106 monies could be used to achieve flexibilities.. It was 
also suggested that within the planning agreements 10% of homes developed 
could be specially adapted for older people.  

A representative from the Planning Team would be invited to a future the 
Health and Wellbeing Board meeting.  

RESOLVED: Recommendation agreed.  

56. Troubled Families Report 

The report was presented by Teresa Goulding and Justin Daniels. The 
Troubled Families initiative was first announced by the Prime Minister 
December 2010. Thurrock’s target, set by the Department of Communities 
and Local Government (DCLG), was to ‘Turn-Around’ 360 families by May 
2015. 

The Troubled Families team look for innovative ways of working in a family 
centred approach to meet specific and often complex needs. 

The number of families supported has increased to 360 over three years 
(2012-
2015) and is expected to increase to supporting 1160 families over five years 
(2015-2020). The Board was updated on the Phase 2 programme as the 
Phase 1 had been completed. 



It was noted that this programme is successful on a national scale. The total 
number of families supported through this programme increased from 169 
(47%) to approximately 306(85%). 
 
Phase 2 of the programme which commences in April 2015 works on the 
Lessons Learnt from Phase 1. Phase 2 of the Troubled Families programme, 
which commences in April 2015, was only possible for Local Authorities 
achieving 75% of their target by February 2015.  

Recommendation summarised to focus on the Framework Planning where 
Thurrock Council and partners work collectively.
 
The Board enquired about the families that may not be identified and may be 
missed. Data sharing is seen as a national barrier and a policy has been 
drafted. A Health Champion will be assigned to the Thurrock area.   

Andrew Carter Head of Children Services will undertake the Risk 
Assessment.

The Board noted the work of the Troubled Families Team. 

RESOLVED: Recommendation agreed.

57. Children and Young People’s and Demography JSNA documents 

The report was presented by Maria Payne, Health Needs Assessment 
Manager.  Two JSNA documents were presented to the Board. 

The Children and Young People’s JSNA had already been discussed at the 
Children and Young People’s Strategic Partnership Board.  The document 
was agreed by the Board and would now be published.

The Board agreed to defer the Demography JSNA to the June Health and 
Wellbeing Board.   

RESOLVED: Recommendation 1.2 agreed for Children and Young 
People JSNA

58. Charter for Older People Report 

The Charter for Older People will be presented at Council by Cllr Rice and Cllr 
Halden and aims to build on the success of the Veterans’ Charter. 

The Chair (Cllr Rice) requested that the Charter be amended with a space for 
signatures.  

The Charter has been consulted on including at a specific engagement event 
and at the Older People’s Parliament. 



Suggestions were made by the Board on the wider circulation of the Charter. 

Thurrock is one of a small number of councils to have an Older People’s 
Charter.

RESOLVED: Recommendation agreed.  

59. Care And Support Specialised Housing Fund: Phase 2 

The purpose of the report was to inform the Board about the development and 
focus of Thurrock’s CASSH bid – phase 2.  The Board were reminded that 
Thurrock had submitted a successful bid as part of phase 1 with the funding 
being used to develop 25 purpose-built flats for older people in Derry Avenue, 
South Ockendon. 

Phase 2 of the CASSH fund will focus on specialist affordable housing for 
adults and young people aged over 18 with Learning Disabilities, Mental 
Health and Autism. A bid of up to £120m will be submitted before 29th May 
2015. A joint working group will be established including representatives of– 
the CCG, Adults Social Care, Public Health and Housing. 

The Board were made aware that the bid would be underpinned by a number 
of core documents – including the Housing Strategy.  It was agreed that the 
Autism Strategy would also be referred to and consideration would be given to 
the inclusion of education, skills and training (CL to provide a link person).

It was felt that if successful, the fund would help to provide a local offer to 
people with needs that often had to be met out of Borough.

RESOLVED: Recommendation agreed. 
To bring the completed bid to the June Board meeting

60. Forward Plan 

Next meeting 15th June 

Reports within the notes agreed by the Board will be added to the forward 
plan.

The meeting finished at 4.00 pm



Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

